
                     RESOLUTION 2023 - 16 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 

OF PAHOKEE FLORIDA, FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGE 

ORDER NO. 19 TO RESOLUTION #2016-20 PERTAINING TO 

PALM BEACH COUNTY’S INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

WITH THE CITY OF PAHOKEE AND EXHIBIT “A” OF THE 

COORDINATION OF ROAD AND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION 

FOR BARFIELD HIGHWAY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT 

AS SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT “A”; PROVIDING FOR AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2016-20 adopted by the City Commission of the City of 

Pahokee, Florida (“CITY”) on September 14, 2016, the City and Palm Beach County Glades 

Utility Authority (County Resolution #2013-0094); and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2016-20, the City approved the Interlocal Agreement with 

Palm Beach County Water Utility Agreement funding for the reconstruction of Barfield 

Highway in the amount of $1,046,389.63 to be reimbursed to the City of Pahokee for the 

Reconstruction of Barfield Highway and authorizes the Mayor to execute the necessary 

agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, a change order is necessary to compensate Rosso Site Development for 

performing and completing the exploratory operations for Revision #2 for the existing and 

revised sanitary sewer laterals; and 

 

WHEREAS, PBCWUD directed the work to be completed as a result of the existing sewer 

service could not be connected to the newly built sanitary sewer trunkline and the new line was 

1 foot higher than the original sanitary sewer trunkline original; and 

 

WHEREAS, the original exploratory work was performed inside the private properties the 

sewer line needed to be lowered and the plans revised; and  

 

WHEREAS, the work will also require that the sanitary services be tied beyond the right-of-

way limit into private properties; and 

 

WHEREAS, the revision also addressed an unforeseen force main that is required to be 

rerouted into the new structure SS-4. The force main is serving the Okeechobee Council on 

Aging Residence; and 

 

WHEREAS, 7 days will be granted with the change order; and 

 

WHEREAS, the price agreement is based on a negotiated settlement and the contractor is 

entitled to 100% of the compensation.  

 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee finds that a Change Order is 

necessary to compensate the contractor in the amount of $102,226.44 for the changes required 

to revision #2; and  

 

 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AS IT FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. Adoption of Representations.    The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby 

ratified and confirm as being true, and the same are hereby made a specific part of this 

resolution. 

 

Section 2. Authorization and Approval.   The City Commission of the City of Pahokee 

hereby authorizes and approves Change Order #19 to compensate Rosso Site Development for 

the additional exploratory work for the existing sanitary sewer laterals. 

 

Section 3.    Authorizing City Manager.   The City Manager is hereby authorized to take all 

necessary and expedient action to effectuate the intent of this Resolution. 

 

Section 4.       Effective Date.    This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage 

and adoption. 

 

PASSED and ADOPTED this 11th  day of April 2023. 

 

 

       

       _______________________________ 

ATTEST                                      Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor 

 

 

_____________________________ 

Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Clerk 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

 

 

___________________________ 

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. 

City Attorney 

 

      Moved By:      ___________________ 

 

      Seconded By:  ___________________ 

 

Vote: 

Commissioner Boldin                _____(Yes)    ____(No) 

Commissioner Gonzalez   _____(Yes)    ____(No) 

Commission Perez   _____(Yes)    ____(No) 

Vice Mayor Murvin   _____(Yes)    ____(No) 

Mayor Babb     _____(Yes)    ____(No)      

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                EXHIBIT “A” 

 

                   CHANGE ORDER #19 
 

 

    


